Senate Bill No 38–Committee on Education

CHAPTER.....

AN ACT relating to governmental agencies; authorizing local governments and other governmental entities to use the services of the Central Mailing Room operated by the Division of State Library, Archives and Public Records of the Department of Administration; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

Legislative Counsel's Digest:

Under existing law, the Division of State Library, Archives and Public Records of the Department of Administration operates a Central Mailing Room for all state officers, departments and agencies located at Carson City, Nevada. A state officer, department or agency may use the Central Mailing Room if the state officer, department or agency pays the cost of mail service operation. (NRS 378.149) This bill authorizes a local government and other governmental entities to use the services of the Central Mailing Room if the local government or other governmental entity pays the cost of the services.

EXPLANATION - Matter in **bolded italics** is new; matter between brackets [omitted material] is material to be omitted.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN SENATE AND ASSEMBLY. DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. NRS 378.146 is hereby amended to read as follows: 378.146 1. All revenue resulting from:

- (a) Postage sold to state officers, departments and agencies [;] and local governments and other governmental entities; and
 - (b) Charges for proportionate costs of mail service operation,
- must be deposited in the State Treasury for credit to the Communications Fund created by NRS 378.143.
- 2. The formula for spreading costs of operation must be adjusted from time to time to preserve the Fund at not less than its initial level.
 - **Sec. 2.** NRS 378.149 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 378.149 1. The Division shall establish and conduct a Central Mailing Room for all state officers, departments and agencies located at Carson City, Nevada.
- 2. Any state officer, department or agency or local government or other governmental entity may use the Central Mailing Room facilities if the state officer, department or agency or local government or governmental entity pays the cost of such use as determined by the Division.
- 3. The staff of the Central Mailing Room shall deliver incoming mail and pick up and process outgoing mail, except



outgoing parcel post from the Legal Division of the Legislative Counsel Bureau, other than interoffice mail, of all state officers, departments and agencies *and local governments* using the Central Mailing Room facilities.

Sec. 3. This act becomes effective upon passage and approval.

20 ~~~~ 17

